
SABLE COVE
CONOOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended July 31 , 2014



Table of Contents

Page

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 1

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

Balance Sheet 3

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance. .. .. 4

Statement of Cash Flows 5

Notes to Financial Statements 6



GRIFFIN CONSULTING, P.C.
CFRTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
PO BOX 460183
AURORA, CO 80046
PHONE:303.934.7474
FAX: 303.934.7333

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S NEPORT

Sable Cove Condominium Association

Reporl on the Financiat Statements

I have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Sable Cove Condominiu'n Association as of
July 31, 2014, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and comprehensive
income(loss), homeowners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibility of lhe Association's Board of Dtrectors, My responsibility is io
express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

Management's Responsihility far the Financia! Statefients

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentaiion of these financrat
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintlnance of internal contfol relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statcments that are ffee front matenal
misstatement. whether due to fraud or errof.

A uditor's Respons i h i I ity

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statemenis based on my audit. I
conducted my audit in accordance with audjting standards generally accepted in the United
states of America. Those standards require that I plan a-nd perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statemenls are free of matenal
misstalement.

An audrt involves pedorming pfocedufes to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financ,al statements- The proceclures selected depend on lhe auditor's
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material m'sstatement of ihe financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk a$sessments, the audilor
considers internal control relevant to the entity,s pre-paration and fair presentation oi rne
financial stalemenls in order to design audit procedures that are appropfiate in the
circumstances, but nol for the expressing of an opinion on the effectrveness of the entity,s
internai .control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evallrating the
appfopriateness of accounling policies used and the reasonableness of significant aa"ouiting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the finanoal
statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basjsfor my audit opinion.



Apinian

In my opinion, the financial siatemsnts refefred to above preseni fairly, in all material respects,
the financial position of sable cove condominium Association as of ..tuty 31, 2014, and rne
re$ults of its operations and its cash flows for the period then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Americ a.

Disclaimer of Apinion an Requ!red Supptementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United states of America require that
supplementary information about fixlure major repairs and replacements be presenteo tosupplement the basic financral statements. such iniormation, although not a part of the basrc
financial statements, is required by the Financial Accounting StandarJs Board, who considers it
to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing tie basic financial statements in an
appropriate operalronal, economic, or hislorical coniext. I have applied ce(ain limiiedprocedures to the fequired supplementary information in accordance with auditing standardsgenerally accepted in the united states of America, which consisted of inquiries ofmanagement about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency wilh managemenr's responses to our inqurries, the basic iinaniial statements, and
othef knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. I do not
express an opinion or provide any assuTance on the information because the limited procedures

Denver, Colorado
November 14,2014



SAELE COVE Colit00MtNIUM ASSOCTATTON

BALANCE SHEET

JULY 31,  2014

OPERATING
FUND

REPLACEMENT
FUND

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $
Accounts receivable - homeowners
net ot allowance of $35.000
Other recelvable
Properly and equipment, net of accumulated

'17,881

29,163

13,824

296,451

106,849

314,332

29,163

100,849
13,824

depreciation of $256,81 1
Prepaid insurance
Common area property

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Account6 payable
Prepaid assgssments
Rental deposits

TOTAL LIABILITIES

CONTINGENCIES

HOMEOWI{ERS' EQUITY
Working capital
Fund balance(deficit)

TOTAL HOMEOWNERS' EAUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
HOMEOWNERS' EQUITY

2't,87'l
18,907
3,273

44,051

5'1,000
(34,183) 403,300

1 6 , 8 1 7 403,300

60,868 403,300

The accompanying notes are an jntegral part of the tinancial siatements

60,868 403,300 464,'168

z',t,871
18,907
3,2t3

44,051

51,000
369,117

424,1 t7

464,168



SABLE COVE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR TITE YEAR ENDED JULY 31. 2014

OPERATIN6
FU!ID

REPLACEIIIIENT
FUNO TOTAL

REVENUES
Homeowner aSSessments
Late charges and other homeowner asseasm€nts
lnleregt on investmenls
Rental incom€

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENSE$
Watef and sewer
Grounds maintenance
lnsufance
Management
Rental expens€s
Building rnaintenance
Salary and relaled
Bed debt expense
Professional fees
Trash removal
Administrative
Depreciation
Gas and electric
Poolmaintenance

TOTAL EXPET'ISES

EXCESS (DEFICTENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENSES

FUND BALANCE . BEGINNING OF YEAR

RE-ALLOCATION OF FUI'ID BALANCE

FUNO BALANCE(I}EFICIT} . END OF YEAR

725,200
5,542

50,000

195
77,036

775,200
5,542

199

730,746 127,231 857.977

17I ,377
99,816
7 4,622
52,000
50,994
42,406
36,666
34,170
15,645
13.800
'| 2,926
12,160
11,576
5,803

164,428
178,377
264,244
74,622
52.000
50,994
42,406
. to,oob

34,170
15,645
13,800
12,926
12,160
1 1,576
s,803

€40,961 164,428 805,38S

89,785

(11,380)

(112,588)

(37,197)

327 ,909

112,588

52,588

316,529

(34,183) 403,300

The accompanying notes are an integrat part of the tinancial statements

4

369,117



SABLE COVE CONDOIIIIINIUM ASsOCIATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FTOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2014

OPERATING
FUND

NEPLACEII'IEiIT
FUND TOTAL

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Excess(deficiency) of revenues over expenses
Adjustments to reconcile excess of revenues
over expenses to net cash provided by
opefating activities:

Deoreciation
(lncrease)decrease in accounts receivable - homeownet
(lncrease)decraase in prepaid insurance
Incfease(decrease) in accounts payable
Increase(decrease) in rental deposits
Increase(decrease) in prepaid assessments
lnterfund transfers

Net cash provided by operating activitias

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACT'VITIES:

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE{DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH €QUIVALEHT$

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALEITITS . BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS . END OF YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL lN FORtlilATlOll r
Income taxes paid
Interest expEnse paid

q co 7tq $ (37,1e7)

23,288
( 3 , 1 1 0 )
3,454
(800)

(E,855)
(112,588)

1 2 , 1 5 9

'112,588

52,588

12.159
23,288
(3,110)
3,454
(800)

(8,855)

(8,826) 87,550 78,724

(8,826)

26,707

87,550

208,901

78,724

235,608

17 ,881 296,451 314,332

- $
- !

- $
- $

The accompanying notes are an integral part ot the financiat statements

4



Note 1 - Orqanization

Sable Cove Condominium Assocjation (the Association), a not-for-profit corporation organized
under the laws of colorado in igg2, was formed for the purpose of providing 

-for 
the

adminjstration, maintenance, preservation and architeclural control of the residence lots and
common area loca'ted within the development and to promote the health, safety and welfare of
the residents. The Association consists of owners of 340 residential unils located in Aurora.
colorado. The objectives of the Association include maintaining the development as a pnme
resideniial ownership afea of the highest quality and value and enhancing and protecting rts
value, desirability and attractiveness.

Note 2 - Summgrv of Siqnificant Accountinq policies

Bggrs of Accountino

The accompanying financial statements and related income tax returns for the Assocratton
have been prepared in accordance with the accruai method of accountina.

Fund Accountinq

The Association's govern'ng documents provide certain guidelines for governing its financial
activities. To ensure observance of limitations and restrictiois on the use of iinanciat resources,
the Association maintains its accounts in accordance with principles of fund accounting. Fund
accounting requires that resources for various purposes be classified for accouniiig and
reporting purposes into funds established according to their nature and purpose. Accordinlry, a
financial transactions have been recorded and reported by fund group.

The assets, liabilities and tund balances of the Association are reported in .two self-balanqng
fund groups as follows:

operating fund includes unrestricted and restricted Tesources and represents tne portion of
expendable funds that is available for support of annual maintenance and operational activities.

Replacement flnd represenls reaources colected and expended for, or designated by theBoard for, the maior repair or replacemeni of common area propeny.

SABLE COVE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO FiNANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31,2014

The Association owns common area property acquired from the developer. Common area



SABLE COVE CONDCMINIUM ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEIVENTS

JULY 31,2014

p.operly consists of greenbelt areas, pool, and a clubhouse. As such, the original cost of the
common property is not reflected in these financial statements. In addition, costs incurred
subsequent to the original deveroper's rransfer, incruding repracements, improvements and
maintenance are reflected as an expense of the Assoiiation. The Association,s poricy torrecognition of common property as assets is to recognize (a) common personar propeny and (b)
real property to which it has title and that it can dispise oifor cash while retaining ine firoceeosor that,s used to generate significant cash flows from membersrnonmemoers usage.

Property and equipmenl, when acquired, w;ll be recorded at cost. Depreciation will be
:::l:::1 

usng the straighlline method over the estimated usefut tives (S _7 years) of the
r t r J v s u u v v  d o 5 g t 5 .

securities, which the Associatjon has the positive intent and abirity to hold to maturity, are
reported as held{o-maturity securities. Securities in this calegory are siated at cost, adjust;d for
amoriization of premiums and accretion of discounis over theii remaining lives. Securities not
classified as_ held-to-maturity securities are classified as available-for-sa-ie securitjes and are
reported at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses reported as a separate component of
homeowners' equity. Realized gajns and losses on the disposition of securi es and declines rnvalue judged to be other than temporary are computed on a specific identification method and
included in income.

Estimates

The preparation of financiar statements in conformity with accounting principres genera[y
accepted in the United states of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets ind liabilities and disclosure otcontingenl assets and liabilities at the date of the financjal statements and the reported amounlsof revenues and expenses during the reporting pefiod, Actuar resurts courd differ from tnoseestimates.

Financial lnstruments

- unless. otherwise discrosed, the carrying amount of financiar instruments approximates theiffair value because of their short-term naturJ



SABLE COVE CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 3'1, 2014

Note 3 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash equ;valents are short{erm. highly liquid investments that are readily convertible toknown amount$ of cash or so near their maturily that they present insignificant ri;k of changes jn
value because of changes in jnterest rates.

The Association's cash and cash equivalents at July 31, 2014 consisted of checking account
?ljlg"_: of $17,88'1 in the operating fund, and savings accounts, and a money markei funds of
$296,451 in the replacement fund.

Note 4 - Member Assessments

Association members are subject to monthry assessments to provide funds for rneAssociation's operating expenses, futuae .apital acquisitions, and major repairs andrepracements. Accounts receivable - homeowners at Jury i.r,20.r4 represent i""***runi., ,u,ufees and oiher charges due from homeowners. The Association's becraration of covenants,Conditions and Restrictions provides for various collection remedies for delinquent assessmentsincluding the filing of liens, lorecrosing on the horneowner, and obtaining judgment on ornerassets of the homeowner.

The annual budget and assessments of members are determined by the Board of Directors.The annual assessment for the Association was g775,200 of which $50,000 was aesilnareo tothe replacement fund Any excess assessments at year-end are retained by tne nssoJiation ioruse in the following year.

The Association's Decleratjon of Covenants, Conditjons and Restrictions providesauthorization to ferain legar co!nser and prace liens on the properties of Association memberswhose assessments are thifry !ar1 or morl derinquent. ln the absence of forecrosure or personarbankruptcy proceedings of the derrnquent members, the Associalion wi|l prevair in mostinstances. Additionally, the Association provides an .ilo*un"" for doubtful accounls for thoseassessments that ultimately may not be cojlected.

Note5- inqgmeTaxes

For 2013, the Association elected to file its income tax return as a corporatron in accordancewith Internal Revenue code section 528 in an uttorr to minimize its tax tianiiiiy. tton-exempt income, which normafly consists of interest income and rerated expenses, i. tuiror" 
"tregulaf federal corpofate rates of approximately 30 percent;nd stale rates or +.0: perceniunoerthis method.



SABLE COVE CONDOMINIUM A960CIATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMFNTS

JULY 31,  2014

For lncome lax purposes, assessments levied for the restricted reserve fund and placed inseparate, restricted bank accounts are considered lo be held in trust for the owners,'and aretherefore not taxable. Related reserve expenditures also do not enler Into the calcuiation ottaxable income. Painting assessments and expenditures are consrdered to be operating items forjncome tax purooses.

Nqlglq - Future Maior Repairs and Replacements

The Association's governing documents require ihat a Replacement Fund and restricled casnaccounls are estabrished for.major repairs and feplacements of common properiy and theAssociation has implemented these procedures. Accumurated funds are herd in separate savrngsof inveglment accounts and generalry are not avairable for expendiiures fof normar operations.

The Board is funding for ma.ior repairs and repracements over the remaining usefur rives of ihecomponents based on the board's estimates of current repracement costi and consideringamounts previously accumulated in the replacement fund.

Funds are being accumulated in the replacement fund based on esumates of futufe needs forrepairs and replacemenls of common property components. Actuar expenditures may uary rro*the estimaled future expenditures, and ihe"variations may be materiar. Therefore, usiount"accumurated in the repracemenl fund may noi be adequate to meet aI future needs for mal0rrepairs and replacements. rf additionar funds are needed, the Association has the right, subrect tomembership approvai, to increase.. reguiaa assessments, pass speciar asgessments, or oeraymajor repairs and replacements until funds are available.

I'lote 7 * Continqencies

The 
.Association is a pady. to various legal actions normally associated with homeownerassocratrons, such as the corection of derinquent assessmenrs ano convenant compriancematters, the aggregate effect oJ which, in management's opinion, wouto not be materiar to rnefuture financial condition of the Association

Note 8 - Subsequent Events

Managemenr has avaruated subsequent events through November 10,2014,the daie thefinancials were avairabre to be issued. r.ro signr;cani !uo."quun, events have been identifiedthat would requjre of or d;sctosure in the accimpanyinj iinui"irf staternents.


