FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended July 31, 2014

## **Table of Contents**

		Page
IND	EPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
FIN	ANCIAL STATEMENTS:	
	Balance Sheet	3
	Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance	4
	Statement of Cash Flows	5
	Notes to Financial Statements	6

#### GRIFFIN CONSULTING, P.C.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT P.O. BOX 460183 AURORA, CO 80046

PHONE: 303.934.7474 FAX: 303.934.7333

#### INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Sable Cove Condominium Association

## Report on the Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Sable Cove Condominium Association as of July 31, 2014, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and comprehensive income(loss), homeowners' equity and cash flows for the period then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Association's Board of Directors. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit.

# Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the expressing of an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.

#### Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Sable Cove Condominium Association as of July 31, 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the period then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

# Disclaimer of Opinion on Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that supplementary information about fixture major repairs and replacements be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Financial Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. I have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Denver, Colorado November 10, 2014

#### BALANCE SHEET

JULY 31, 2014

	OPERATING FUND		REPI	_ACEMENT FUND	TOTAL		
ASSETS	************		***				
Cash and cash equivalents Accounts receivable - homeowners	\$	17,881	\$	296,451	\$	314,332	
net of allowance of \$35,000		29,163				29,163	
Other receivable		rwi					
Property and equipment, net of accun	nulated						
depreciation of \$256,811		*		106,849		106,849	
Prepaid insurance		13,824				13,824	
Common area property		-		-		2	
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	60,868	\$	403,300	\$	464,168	
	THEY ARM SHOT AND SOME SHOELD		STATE STATE AND STATE OF A		about about about about about about	SHE THE SHE SHE SHE SHE SHE SHE SHE SHE SHE	
LIABILITIES							
Accounts payable		21,871				21,871	
Prepaid assessments		18,907				18,907	
Rental deposits		3,273				3,273	
TOTAL LIABILITIES	200 - 200 -	44,051	And seek that have been pay you goe this has pay on the hand pay and the h		***************	44,051	
CONTINGENCIES		_		Ŧ			
HOMEOWNERS' EQUITY							
Working capital		51,000				51,000	
Fund balance(deficit)		(34,183)		403,300		369,117	
TOTAL HOMEOWNERS' EQUITY		16,817		403,300		420,117	
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND					7		
HOMEOWNERS' EQUITY	\$	60,868	S	403,300	\$	464.168	
	***************************************	=======	Ψ.	+03,300	======	404,100	

# STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

## FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2014

	OPERATING FUND		REPLACEMENT FUND		TOTAL	
REVENUES  Homeowner assessments Late charges and other homeowner assessments Interest on investments Rental income	\$	725,200 5,542 4	\$	50,000 195 77,036	\$	775,200 5,542 199 77,036
TOTAL REVENUES		730,746		127,231	the service (to see one of	857,977
Water and sewer Grounds maintenance Insurance Management Rental expenses Building maintenance Salary and related Bad debt expense Professional fees Trash removal Administrative Depreciation Gas and electric Pool maintenance  TOTAL EXPENSES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	178,377 99,816 74,622 52,000 50,994 42,406 36,666 34,170 15,645 13,800 12,926 12,160 11,576 5,803		164,428		178,377 264,244 74,622 52,000 50,994 42,406 36,666 34,170 15,645 13,800 12,926 12,160 11,576 5,803
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES		89,785		(37,197)		52,588
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR		(11,380)		327,909		316,529
RE-ALLOCATION OF FUND BALANCE		(112,588)		112,588		ia.
FUND BALANCE(DEFICIT) - END OF YEAR	\$	(34,183)	\$	403,300		369,117

#### STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

## FOR THE YEAR ENDED JULY 31, 2014

	OPERATING FUND				TOTAL	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:  Excess(deficiency) of revenues over expenses  Adjustments to reconcile excess of revenues  over expenses to net cash provided by  operating activities:	\$	89,785	\$	(37,197)	\$	52,588
Depreciation (Increase)decrease in accounts receivable - homeowner (Increase)decrease in prepaid insurance Increase(decrease) in accounts payable Increase(decrease) in rental deposits Increase(decrease) in prepaid assessments Interfund transfers		23,288 (3,110) 3,454 (800) (8,855) (112,588)		12,159 112,588		12,159 23,288 (3,110) 3,454 (800) (8,855)
Net cash provided by operating activities	******	(8,826)		87,550		78,724
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		-	*****	-	NO NO 100 US NO AL AN AS	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	one and another year year, one		int and the last part part and the	-	20° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00° 00°	
NET INCREASE(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		(8,826)		87,550		78,724
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR		26,707		208,901		235,608
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	\$	17,881	\$	296,451	\$	314,332
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: Income taxes paid Interest expense paid	\$		\$	-1	\$ \$	-

#### NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31, 2014

#### Note 1 - Organization

Sable Cove Condominium Association (the Association), a not-for-profit corporation organized under the laws of Colorado in 1982, was formed for the purpose of providing for the administration, maintenance, preservation and architectural control of the residence lots and common area located within the development and to promote the health, safety and welfare of the residents. The Association consists of owners of 340 residential units located in Aurora, Colorado. The objectives of the Association include maintaining the development as a prime residential ownership area of the highest quality and value and enhancing and protecting its value, desirability and attractiveness.

## Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

#### Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements and related income tax returns for the Association have been prepared in accordance with the accrual method of accounting.

#### Fund Accounting

The Association's governing documents provide certain guidelines for governing its financial activities. To ensure observance of limitations and restrictions on the use of financial resources, the Association maintains its accounts in accordance with principles of fund accounting. Fund accounting requires that resources for various purposes be classified for accounting and reporting purposes into funds established according to their nature and purpose. Accordingly, all financial transactions have been recorded and reported by fund group.

The assets, liabilities and fund balances of the Association are reported in two self-balancing fund groups as follows:

Operating fund includes unrestricted and restricted resources and represents the portion of expendable funds that is available for support of annual maintenance and operational activities.

Replacement fund represents resources collected and expended for, or designated by the Board for, the major repair or replacement of common area property.

## Recognition of Assets and Depreciation Policy

The Association owns common area property acquired from the developer. Common area

# NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31, 2014

# Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

property consists of greenbelt areas, pool, and a clubhouse. As such, the original cost of the common property is not reflected in these financial statements. In addition, costs incurred subsequent to the original developer's transfer, including replacements, improvements and maintenance are reflected as an expense of the Association. The Association's policy for recognition of common property as assets is to recognize (a) common personal property and (b) real property to which it has title and that it can dispose of for cash while retaining the proceeds or that is used to generate significant cash flows from members/nonmembers usage.

Property and equipment, when acquired, will be recorded at cost. Depreciation will be computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives (5-7 years) of the respective assets.

Securities, which the Association has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, are reported as held-to-maturity securities. Securities in this category are stated at cost, adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts over their remaining lives. Securities not classified as held-to-maturity securities are classified as available-for-sale securities and are reported at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses reported as a separate component of homeowners' equity. Realized gains and losses on the disposition of securities and declines in value judged to be other than temporary are computed on a specific identification method and included in income.

#### Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

## Financial Instruments

Unless otherwise disclosed, the carrying amount of financial instruments approximates their fair value because of their short-term nature.

# NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31, 2014

#### Note 3 - Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash or so near their maturity that they present insignificant risk of changes in value because of changes in interest rates.

The Association's cash and cash equivalents at July 31, 2014 consisted of checking account balances of \$17,881 in the operating fund, and savings accounts, and a money market funds of \$296,451 in the replacement fund.

#### Note 4 - Member Assessments

Association members are subject to monthly assessments to provide funds for the Association's operating expenses, future capital acquisitions, and major repairs and replacements. Accounts receivable - homeowners at July 31, 2014 represent assessments, late fees and other charges due from homeowners. The Association's Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions provides for various collection remedies for delinquent assessments including the filing of liens, foreclosing on the homeowner, and obtaining judgment on other assets of the homeowner.

The annual budget and assessments of members are determined by the Board of Directors. The annual assessment for the Association was \$775,200 of which \$50,000 was designated to the replacement fund. Any excess assessments at year-end are retained by the Association for use in the following year.

The Association's Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions provides authorization to retain legal counsel and place liens on the properties of Association members whose assessments are thirty days or more delinquent. In the absence of foreclosure or personal bankruptcy proceedings of the delinquent members, the Association will prevail in most instances. Additionally, the Association provides an allowance for doubtful accounts for those assessments that ultimately may not be collected.

#### Note 5 – Income Taxes

For 2013, the Association elected to file its income tax return as a corporation in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 528 in an effort to minimize its tax liability. Non-exempt income, which normally consists of interest income and related expenses, is taxable at regular federal corporate rates of approximately 30 percent and state rates of 4.63 percent under this method.

## NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JULY 31, 2014

## Note 5 - Income Taxes (continued)

For income tax purposes, assessments levied for the restricted reserve fund and placed in separate, restricted bank accounts are considered to be held in trust for the owners, and are therefore not taxable. Related reserve expenditures also do not enter into the calculation of taxable income. Painting assessments and expenditures are considered to be operating items for income tax purposes.

# Note 6 - Future Major Repairs and Replacements

The Association's governing documents require that a Replacement Fund and restricted cash accounts are established for major repairs and replacements of common property and the Association has implemented these procedures. Accumulated funds are held in separate savings or investment accounts and generally are not available for expenditures for normal operations.

The Board is funding for major repairs and replacements over the remaining useful lives of the components based on the board's estimates of current replacement costs and considering amounts previously accumulated in the replacement fund.

Funds are being accumulated in the replacement fund based on estimates of future needs for repairs and replacements of common property components. Actual expenditures may vary from the estimated future expenditures, and the variations may be material. Therefore, amounts accumulated in the replacement fund may not be adequate to meet all future needs for major repairs and replacements. If additional funds are needed, the Association has the right, subject to membership approval, to increase regular assessments, pass special assessments, or delay major repairs and replacements until funds are available.

#### Note 7 - Contingencies

The Association is a party to various legal actions normally associated with homeowner associations, such as the collection of delinquent assessments and convenant compliance matters, the aggregate effect of which, in management's opinion, would not be material to the future financial condition of the Association.

#### Note 8 - Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 10, 2014, the date the financials were available to be issued. No significant subsequent events have been identified that would require of or disclosure in the accompanying financial statements.